

No. 17-99

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE SOUTHEAST  
LOUISIANA FLOOD PROTECTION AUTHORITY —  
EAST; *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE COMPANY, L.L.C., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF  
OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

JOSHUA S. FORCE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES M. GARNER  
EMILY E. ROSS  
SHER GARNER CAHILL RICHTER  
KLEIN & HILBERT, L.L.C.  
909 Poydras Street, 28<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112  
(504) 299-2100  
jforce@shergarner.com

*Counsel for Law Professors  
as Amici Curiae*

No. 17-99

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE  
SOUTHEAST LOUISIANA FLOOD PROTECTION  
AUTHORITY – EAST; et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE  
COMPANY, L.L.C., et al.  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth  
Circuit**

---

**MOTION OF LAW PROFESSORS FOR LEAVE  
TO PARTICIPATE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

NATURE OF THE *AMICTS* INTEREST ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

    I.    LOUISIANA’S COASTAL WETLANDS  
          ARE OF VITAL IMPORTANCE  
          TO THE STATE AND ITS  
          CITIZENS ..... 4

        A.    What are Coastal Wetlands?..... 5

        B.    Why Are Louisiana’s Coastal  
              Wetlands So Important to  
              the State and Its Citizens?..... 6

    II.   THE LOUISIANA CONSTITUTION  
          REQUIRES THE STATE TO PROTECT  
          THE STATE’S NATURAL  
          RESOURCES, INCLUDING ITS  
          COASTLINE, ON BEHALF OF ITS  
          CITIZENS ..... 10

    III.  THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING  
          UPSETS THE PROPER BALANCE  
          BETWEEN FEDERAL AND STATE  
          JUDICIAL RESPONSIBILITIES IN  
          ENVIRONMENTAL SUITS ..... 12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

A.	The Lower Federal Courts Deprived the Louisiana State Courts of the Ability to Address Unresolved Questions of State Law.....	13
B.	The Authority’s Reference to Federal Statutes Does Not Support “Arising Under” Jurisdiction .....	17
	CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Avenal v. State of La.</i> , 886 So. 3d 1085 (La. 2004) .....	12
<i>Barasich v. Columbia Gulf Transmission Co.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 767 (E.D. La. 2006) .....	16
<i>Bennett v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 484 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Budget Prepay, Inc. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	19, 20
<i>Cooper v. International Paper Co.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (S.D. Ala. 2012) .....	18
<i>Devon Energy Prod. Co. v. Mosaic Potash Carlsad, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006) .....	21
<i>Giles v. Chicago Drum, Inc.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 981 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....	14
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013) .....	20



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hampton v. R.J. Corman R.R. Switching Co.</i> , 683 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Hofbauer v. Northwestern Nat’l Bank of Rochester, Minn.</i> , 700 F.2d 1197 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	22
<i>Illinois Cent. R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 145 U.S. 387 (1892) .....	11
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	6
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986) .....	17
<i>Mikulski v. Centerior Energy Corp.</i> , 501 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	17-18, 21
<i>Morgan County War Mem’l Hosp. ex rel. Bd. of Directors of War Mem’l Hosp. v. Baker</i> , 314 F. App’x 429 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Mulcahey v. Columbia Organic Chems. Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Save Ourselves, Inc. v. Louisiana Env't'l Control Comm'n,</i> 452 So.2d 1152 (La. 1984) .....	10, 11
<i>Shanty Town Assocs. Ltd. P'ship v. EPA,</i> 843 F.2d 782 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	19-20
<i>Terrebonne Parish Sch. Bd. v. Castex Energy, Inc.,</i> 893 So.2d 789 (La. 2005) .....	15
<i>Terrebonne Parish Sch. Bd. v. Columbia Gulf Transmission Co.,</i> 290 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	15-16
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND CODES	
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-388.....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) .....	18-19
33 U.S.C. § 1252 .....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1321(f)(4) .....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1331(o) .....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1365(e) .....	18
 Coastal Zone Management Act, 16 U.S.C.	
§§ 1451-66 .....	17
16 U.S.C. § 1451(i) .....	19
16 U.S.C. § 1456(e) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rivers and Harbors Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 401-67.....	17
33 U.S.C. § 426g-1 .....	19
33 U.S.C. § 1416(g) .....	18
LA. CONST. art. IX, § 1 .....	10
LA. CIV. CODE art. 450.....	11
Louisiana Environmental Quality Act, LA. REV. STAT. §§ 2001-588	
LA. REV. STAT. § 30:2003(A) .....	11
LA. REV. STAT. § 30:2454(17) .....	11
LA. REV. STAT. § 38:330.2(G).....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
J. Peter Byrne, <i>The Cathedral Engulfed: Sea-Level Rise, Property Rights, and Time</i> , 73 LA. L. REV. 69 (2012) .....	6, 10, 12
Mark S. Davis, <i>Coastal Restoration and Protection and the Future of New Orleans</i> , in THE NEW ORLEANS INDEX AT FIVE (Brookings 2010) .....	10
Robert Force, Martin Davies, & Joshua S. Force, <i>Deepwater Horizon: Removal Costs, Civil Damages, Crimes, Civil Penalties, and State Remedies in Oil Spill Cases</i> , 85 TUL. L. REV. 889, (2011) .....	6-7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Oliver A. Houck, <i>Land Loss in Coastal Louisiana: Causes, Consequences, and Remedies</i> , 58 TUL. L. REV. 3 (1983) .....	4
ROBERT R.M. VERCHICK, FACING CATASTROPHE: ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION FOR A POST-KATRINA WORLD (Harvard Univ. Press 2010) ....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9
MISCELLANEOUS	
Coastal Wetlands, Wetlands Protection and Restoration, U.S. EPA, <a href="http://www.epa.gov/wetlands/coastal-wetlands">http://www.epa.gov/wetlands/coastal-wetlands</a> (last visited Aug. 9, 2017).....	5-6
Louisiana’s Comprehensive Master Plan for a Sustainable Coast (Coastal Prot. & Restoration Auth. of La., June 2, 2017), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://coastal.la.gov/our-plan/2017-coastal-master-plan/">http://coastal.la.gov/our-plan/2017-coastal-master- plan/</a> .....	4, 6, 7, 8, 9
Multiple Lines of Defense Strategy, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://mlods.org">http://mlods.org</a> (last visited Aug. 15, 2017).....	8, 9
What is a Wetland?, Wetlands Protection and Restoration, U.S. EPA, <a href="https://www.epa.gov/wetlands/what-wetland">https://www.epa.gov/wetlands/what-wetland</a> (last visited Aug. 9, 2017) .....	5

No. 17-99
